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INVESTORS’ LETTER 
 
Dear Valued Investor, 
 
Greetings from Principal Asset Management Berhad (“Principal Malaysia”) and thank you for investing 
with us! 
 
We are pleased to bring you a copy of the Quarterly Fund Report of the Principal Dynamic Growth 
Fund for the financial period ended 30 September 2025. You may also download this report from our 
website at www.principal.com.my.  
 
We are proud of our 2025 achievements, made possible by your trust. These include being recognised 
as Asset Management Company of the Year (Malaysia) by The Asset Triple A Sustainable Investing 
Awards, receiving EPF's Best International Equity Fund Manager award for our MSCI EM Latin America 
performance, and sweeping various categories at the LSEG Lipper Fund Awards 2025.  
 
Adding to this impressive roster, we were honoured to receive three prestigious awards at Alpha 
Southeast Asia's 16th Fund Management Awards 2025 and clinched seven awards at the FSMOne 
Recommended Unit Trusts Awards Ceremony 2025/26, further cementing our commitment to 
delivering exceptional investment solutions. 
 
Building on our recent achievements, Principal Malaysia was the recipient of over 30 prestigious awards 
throughout 2024, spanning categories from fund performance and asset management excellence to 
ESG leadership and digital innovation. For the complete list of awards, please visit: 
https://www.principal.com.my/en/awards-recognition/my 
 
Digital innovation is central to our strategy, as we use data and technology to develop the right solutions 
for you. We will continue to advance our digital capabilities to provide easy access to your investment 
portfolio and enable you to carry out transactions seamlessly. Please continue to check out our website, 
like our Facebook page (@PrincipalMalaysia), follow us on our Instagram account 
(@principalmalaysia), and LinkedIn page (Principal Malaysia) for the latest updates, market insights 
and investment articles. 
 
We appreciate your continuous support and the trust you place in us. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
for Principal Asset Management Berhad 
 
 
 
Munirah Khairuddin 
Chief Executive Officer & Head of Principal Asset Management Berhad (Group of Companies), 
and Managing Director Strategic Distribution & Institutional Client Relations 
(Southeast Asia & Global Shariah) 
Non-Independent Executive Director 
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MANAGER’S REPORT 

 
FUND OBJECTIVE AND POLICY 

 
What is the investment objective of the Fund? 
The Fund aims to achieve capital appreciation over the medium to long term. 
 
Has the Fund achieved its objective? 
Yes, the Fund has achieved its objective.  
 
What are the Fund investment policy and principal investment strategy? 
The Fund will be managed with the aim of achieving a stable and positive investment returns over the 
medium to long term regardless of market conditions. 
 
As this is an equity fund, under general market conditions, the Fund will invest in equities of companies 
which the Manager believes will exhibit good growth potential* when compared against its peers or the 
overall market. However, as the Fund adopts a dynamic strategy, the Fund may also be managed 
defensively by investing all or a substantial portion of its assets in debt instruments, money market 
instruments and/or deposits, when the Manager believes that the equity markets that the Fund invests 
in are experiencing excessive volatility, expected prolonged declines, or when there are other adverse 
conditions, such as political instability. The Fund may also opt to seek investment exposure via 
collective investment scheme that is in line with the Fund’s objective, subject to the requirements of the 
Securities Commission Malaysia (“SC”) Guidelines. 
 
The asset allocation strategy for this Fund is as follows: 
• Up to 100% of the Fund’s Net Asset Value (“NAV”) will be invested in equities; and 
• Up to 100% of the Fund’s NAV may be invested in debt instruments, money market instruments 

and/or deposits. 
 
The investment universe of the Fund is unconstrained, but the Fund will generally focus its investment 
in the Asia Pacific ex Japan region, i.e. companies that are domiciled in, listed in, and/or have 
operations or businesses that focus in the Asia Pacific ex Japan region. 
 
The Manager has appointed Principal Asset Management (S) Pte Ltd (“Principal Singapore”), a 
company incorporated in Singapore as the Sub-Manager of the Fund. Principal Singapore will be 
responsible for investing and managing the Fund in accordance with the investment objective and 
within the investment restrictions. 
 
* Companies that have a better growth than Gross Domestic Product (“GDP”) of the respective country and reasonably priced 
based on the Sub-Manager’s estimate. 

 
Base Currency 
US Dollar (“USD”) 
 
Fund category/ type 
Wholesale Fund (Equity)/ Growth 
 

When was the Fund launched? 

Name of Class Launch Date 

Class SGD 22 July 2015 

Class USD 22 July 2015 

 
What was the size of the Fund as at 30 September 2025? 
USD18.58 million (10.03 million units) 
 
 
 
 
 
  



PRINCIPAL DYNAMIC GROWTH FUND 

iii 

 
FUND OBJECTIVE AND POLICY (CONTINUED) 
 
What is the Fund’s benchmark? 
The performance of this Fund cannot be compared directly with any specific publicly available 
benchmark. However, the Fund has a target return of ten percent (10%) per annum. 
 
This is not a guaranteed return and is only a measurement of the Fund’s performance. The Fund may 
not achieve the target return in any particular financial year but targets to achieve this growth over the 
medium to long term. 
 
What is the Fund distribution policy?    
Given the Fund’s investment objective, the Class of the Fund is not expected to make any distributions. 
However, the Manager has the discretion to make any distribution payment subject to the income and 
the performance of the Fund. 
 
What was the net income distribution for the financial period from 1 July 2025 to 30 September 
2025? 

There was no distribution made for the financial period from 1 July 2025 to 30 September 2025. 
 
PERFORMANCE DATA 
 
Details of portfolio composition of the Fund for the last three unaudited financial periods were as follows: 
 

 30.09.2025  30.09.2024  30.09.2023 

 %  %  % 

Quoted securities      

- Communication Services 7.09  9.67  0.76 

- Consumer Discretionary 16.05  11.61  14.67 

- Consumer Staples 1.12  3.50  20.76 

- Energy 1.87  4.16  11.37 

- Financials 18.94  16.59  15.97 

- Health Care 4.58  2.19  - 

- Industrials 11.72  12.01  2.32 

- Information Technology 22.84  23.20  17.09 

- Materials 4.84  4.63  9.49 

- Real Estate  4.77  4.25  1.74 

- Utilities -  4.28  - 

Cash and other assets 6.61  7.61  7.17 

Liabilities (0.43)  (3.70)  (1.34) 

 100.00  100.00  100.00 

 
Performance details of the Fund for the last three unaudited financial periods were as follows: 
 

 30.09.2025  30.09.2024  30.09.2023 

NAV (USD Million)      

- Class SGD 7.72  7.48  8.23 

- Class USD 10.86  10.28  9.44 

Units in circulation (Million)      

- Class SGD 4.98  5.46  7.72 

- Class USD 5.05  5.41  6.37 

NAV per unit (USD)      

- Class SGD 1.5495  1.3686  1.0668 

- Class USD 2.1522  1.9009  1.4818 
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PERFORMANCE DATA (CONTINUED) 
 
Performance details of the Fund for the last three unaudited financial periods were as follows: 
(continued) 
 

 
01.07.2025 

to 30.09.2025  
01.07.2024 

to 30.09.2024  
01.07.2023 

to 30.09.2023 

Highest NAV per unit (USD)      

- Class SGD 1.5421  1.3834  1.1552 

- Class USD 2.1419  1.9214  1.6046 

Lowest NAV per unit (USD)      

- Class SGD 1.4227  1.1758  1.0614 

- Class USD 1.9760  1.6332  1.4742 

Total return (%)      

- Class SGD 9.49  (2.37)  (3.05) 

- Class USD 8.19  3.32  (3.41) 

- Capital growth (%)      

- Class SGD 9.49  (2.37)  (3.05) 

- Class USD 8.19  3.32  (3.41) 

- Income distribution (%)      

- Class SGD -  -  - 

- Class USD -  -  - 
 

Total Expense Ratio (“TER”) (%) ^ 0.43  0.42  0.46 

Portfolio Turnover Ratio (“PTR”) (times) # 0.43  0.30  0.26 
 
^ The Fund’s TER increased from 0.42% to 0.43% mainly due to a increase in expenses during the 

financial period under review.  
 
# The Fund’s PTR increased from 0.30 times to 0.43 times. The stock market in Asia was more volatile 

during the financial period under review compared to the corresponding period of 2024. 
 

 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2023 30.09.2022 30.09.2021 

 % % % % % 

Annual total return      

- Class SGD 12.87 21.23 (1.69) (25.66) 20.04 

- Class USD 12.14 28.88 3.38 (29.35) 20.86 

(Launch date: 22 July 2015) 
 
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance and that unit prices and investment returns may go down, 
as well as up. All performance figures for the financial period have been extracted from Lipper.  

 
MARKET REVIEW (1 JULY 2025 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2025) 
 
The Asian Pacific ex-Japan equity markets had a strong quarter ending 30 September 2025, with the 
MSCI Asia Pacific ex-Japan Index rising 9.0% in US Dollar (“USD”) terms.  
 
Several key drivers stand out: 

• A weaker USD and expectations of a Federal Reserve (the”Fed”) rate cut boosted capital flows 
into the region.  

• The ongoing Artificial Inteligence (“AI”) and technology boom spotlighted major Asian exporters, 
tech manufacturers and semiconductors, bolstering investor sentiment.  

• Relative macro-stability in many markets paired with government policy support and liquidity 
tailwinds. 
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MARKET REVIEW (1 JULY 2025 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2025) (CONTINUED) 
 
China’s economic growth was uneven, with export-led manufacturing growth offsetting weak 
consumption. Since the policy shift in last year, with successive monetary and fiscal policy 
announcements to boost domestic consumption, China’s economy has seen some improvement during 
Fourth Quarter. Deflationary pressure however persisted, with 10-year government bond yield hitting a 
record low of 1.675% at the end of December 2024. Policy makers have indicated that they will prioritise 
stabilising and boosting domestic demand in 2025. With the policy shift to support economic growth, 
stock prices in China and HK SAR outperformed other Asian stock markets since September 2024. 
The performance was further bolstered by the introduction of DeepSeek which highlighted China’s 
progress in AI and overall technology development.   
  
Over the past few months, the stock markets were impacted by the unprecedented and unexpectedly 
large tariffs on its trading partners by the US. Stocks weakened but quickly recovered as the Trump 
administration reversed some of the punitive rates imposed. Stocks have rebounded as the Trump 
administration have backtracked on raising tariffs to the initial high levels and have largely watered 
down the tariff rates for most countries.  
 
Korea stocks performed well in the last few months as the new government signalled its intention to 
continue on the path to more corporate reforms which is expected to protect minority shareholders. 
Investors are thus willing to give Korean stocks a higher valuation. In addition to that, Korean export 
related stocks (chip manufacturers, shipbuilders, defense contractors, grid equipment manufacturers 
etc.) rose sharply on rosy outlooks.   
 
India stocks were among the weaker performer during this period. Despite the easing monetary policy 
since the beginning of the year, India’s economy has not seen any noticeable recovery as yet. With the 
valuation still at a high level, foreign investor flows have remain in a downtrend.  
 
ASEAN saw more mixed returns; Indonesia and Thailand were range-bound amid softer commodities 
and idiosyncratic policy noise, while Singapore’s defensives helped cushion volatility. Singapore stocks 
was also supported by its high dividend, steady outlook and the program to support the development 
of the stock market in Singapore. 
 
FUND PERFORMANCE 
 

 
3 months to  

30.09.2025 
6 months to  

30.09.2025 
1 year to  

30.09.2025 
3 years to  

30.09.2025 
5 years to  
30.09.2025 

Since 
inception to 

30.09.2025 
 % % % % % % 
Income 
Distribution 

  
  

  

-  Class SGD - - - - - - 
-  Class USD - - - - - - 
Capital Growth       
 -  Class SGD 9.49 11.76 12.87 34.51 20.04 98.79 
 -  Class USD 8.19 16.21 12.14 49.40 27.57 114.18 
Total Return       
 -  Class SGD 9.49 11.76 12.87 34.51 20.04 98.79 
 -  Class USD 8.19 16.21 12.14 49.40 27.57 114.18 
Benchmark       
 -  Class SGD 2.43 4.89 9.99 33.10 61.04 164.16 
 -  Class USD 2.43 4.89 9.99 33.10 61.04 164.16 
Average Total 
Return       

-  Class SGD 43.29 24.82 12.87 10.38 3.72 6.97 
-  Class USD 36.65 34.93 12.14 14.30 4.99 7.75 
 
For the financial period under review, the Fund made a total return of 9.49% & 8.19% for the SGD & 
USD classes respectively.  
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
Since Inception 
 
Class SGD 
 

 
 
Since Inception 
 
Class USD 
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
Changes in NAV 
 

 30.09.2025 31.03.2025 Changes 

  Audited % 

CLASS SGD    

NAV (USD Million) 7.72 6.83 13.03 

NAV/Unit (USD) 1.5495 1.3072 18.54 
 

CLASS USD    

NAV (USD Million) 10.86 9.42 15.29 

NAV/Unit (USD) 2.1522 1.8156 18.54 
 
The NAV increased by 13.03% & 15.29% for SGD & USD classes respectively. The NAV per unit 
increased by 18.54% for for both the SGD & USD classes. 
 
Performance data represents the combined income and capital return as a result of holding units in the Fund for the specified 
length of time, based on NAV to NAV price. The performance data assumes that all earnings from the Fund are reinvested 
and are net of management and trustee fees. Past performance is not reflective of future performance and income distributions 
are not guaranteed. Unit prices and income distributions, if any, may fall and rise. All performance figures for the financial 
period have been extracted from Lipper.  

 
PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE 
 
Asset allocation 
 

(% of NAV) 
30.09.2025 31.03.2025 

Audited 

Quoted securities  93.82 91.89 

Cash and other assets 6.61 8.88 

Liabilities (0.43) (0.77) 

TOTAL 100.00 100.00 

 
As at 30 September 2025, the Fund held 93.82% in quoted securities with the rest in cash and other 
asset. The asset allocation is similar to the level last year. 
 
MARKET OUTLOOK* 
 
For the near term, we have a constructive outlook for Asia equities. Initially, the April 2025 
announcement of larger than expected of US tariffs on their many trading partners caused much 
consternation among businesses and dampened consumer confidence not only in the US but globally. 
However, there has since been a flurry of trade deals with many trading partners which will effectively 
lower tariff rates from the initial announcements.  
 
There are also other positives. For instance, in China 1) business sentiment improved as policy has 
shifted in favor of the private sector after President Xi’s closed-door meeting with tech executives 
signalled deregulation and more support for entrepreneurs; 2) government policy is and will likely be 
supportive of consumption and focused on tech innovation. 3) Export growth for China has remain 
resilient despite the tariffs. 
  
Beyond the near term, we also have a positive view towards India where we expect strong economic 
growth due to a rising middle class, increased direct investments and a pro-growth government. Stocks 
in India have been correcting on the back of shallow cyclical downturn. There are tentative signs that 
the economy is turning. This gives us the opportunity to consider adding stocks with bright prospects 
at a more attractive valuation.  
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MARKET OUTLOOK* (CONTINUED) 
 
We also like Korea as there is increasing momentum to push for corporate reforms which will add value 
to the current low valuations of stocks there. The Korea government recently announced changes to 
the Commercial Act which will help protect minority shareholders.  
 
Finally, valuations are undemanding and attractive at 14 times Financial Year 2026 with earnings 
growth estimated at 13%. 
 
* This market outlook does not constitute an offer, invitation, commitment, advice or recommendation to make a purchase of 
any investment. The information given in this article represents the views of Principal Asset Management Bhd (“Principal 
Malaysia”) or based on data obtained from sources believed to be reliable by Principal Malaysia. Whilst every care has been 
taken in preparing this, Principal Malaysia makes no guarantee, representation or warranty and is under no circumstances 
liable for any loss or damage caused by reliance on, any opinion, advice or statement made in this market outlook. 

 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
We are positive on Asian equities. While we expect uncertainties over trade policy to remain, we are of 
the opinion that both US and China have incentives to reach a compromise and hence a constructive 
resolution to the tariff issue is possible. This would address a major concern for investors. Moreover, if 
USD weakness persists, it could encourage foreign capital flows to buy into Asian equities. We prefer 
being appropriately diversified. We are invested in companies with more visible growth in technology, 
financials (stock exchanges, banks), industrials and internet platforms.  
 
Over the long term, we will continue to focus on quality companies which have good earnings visibility, 
robust balance sheet, long term winners and market share gainers.  
 
SOFT COMMISSIONS AND REBATES 
 
Principal Malaysia (the “Manager”), the sub-manager and the Trustee will not retain any form of rebate 
from, or otherwise share in any commission with, any broker or dealer in consideration for directing 
dealings in the investments of the Principal Malaysia Funds (“Funds”). Accordingly, any rebate or 
shared commission will be directed to the account of the Fund. We may retain goods and services (soft 
commission) provided by any broker or dealer if the following conditions are met: 
 
(a) the soft commission brings direct benefit or advantage to the management of the Fund and may 

include research and advisory related services; 
(b) any dealings with the broker or dealer is executed on terms which are the most favourable for the 

Fund; and  
(c) the availability of soft commission is not the sole or primary purpose to perform or arrange 

transactions with such broker or dealer, and we and the fund the manager will not enter into 
unnecessary trades in order to achieve a sufficient volume of transactions to qualify for soft 
commission. 

 
During the financial period review, the Manager and Trustee did not receive any rebates from the 
brokers or dealers but the Manager has retained soft commission in the form of goods and services for 
the benefit of the fund such as financial wire services and stock quotations system incidental to 
investment management of the Funds and there was no churning of trades. 
 
SECURITIES FINANCING TRANSACTIONS 
 

The Fund has not undertaken any securities lending or repurchase transactions during the financial 
period under review.  
 
STATE OF AFFAIR OF THE FUND 
 
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Fund during the period and up to the 
date of Manager’s report, not otherwise disclosed in the financial statements.  
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CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MATERIALLY AFFECT ANY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDERS 

There were no circumstances that had materially affected the interest of the unit holders during the 
financial period under review. 
 
CROSS TRADE 
 
No cross-trade transactions have been carried out during the financial period under review. 
 
UNIT SPLIT  
 
No unit split exercise has been carried out during the financial period under review. 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JULY 2025 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

  
01.07.2025 

to 30.09.2025  
01.07.2024 

to 30.09.2024 

  USD  USD 

INCOME     

Dividend income  135,055  105,697 

Interest income  1,813  3,070 
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss  1,779,848  599,743 

Net foreign exchange loss  (366,884)  (6,664) 

  1,549,832  701,846 

     

EXPENSES     

Management fee  67,527  65,181 

Trustee and custodian fees  3,744  1,955 

Transaction costs  35,927  33,776 

Audit fee  630  628 

Tax agent’s fee  391  389 

Other expenses  13,887  16,695 

  122,106  118,624 

     

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION  1,427,726  593,222 

     

Taxation  (21,112)  (132,163) 

     
PROFIT AFTER TAXATION, REPRESENTING 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 
FINANCIAL PERIOD  1,406,614  451,059 

     

Profit after taxation is made up as follows:     

  Realised amount  1,347,234  535,611 

  Unrealised amount  59,380  (84,552) 

  1,406,614  451,059 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

  30.09.2025  31.03.2025 

    Audited 

  USD  USD 

ASSETS     

Cash and cash equivalents   809,212  1,239,165 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  17,430,533  14,937,714 

Amount due from stockbrokers  121,960  - 

Amount due from Manager  98,039  - 

Dividends receivable  22,284  26,560 

Tax recoverable  177,400  177,400 

TOTAL ASSETS  18,659,428  16,380,839 

     

LIABILITIES     

Amount due to stockbrokers  49,298  97,366 

Accrued management fee  22,495  21,038 

Amount due to Trustee   675  631 

Other payables and accruals  7,873  5,845 

TOTAL LIABILITIES (EXCLUDING NET ASSETS 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS)  80,341  124,880 

     

NET ASSET VALUE OF THE FUND  18,579,087  16,255,959 

      

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS  18,579,087  16,255,959 

     

FAIR VALUE OF OUTSTANDING UNITS (USD)     

- Class SGD  7,720,912  6,834,053 

- Class USD  10,858,175  9,421,906 

  18,579,087  16,255,959 

     

NUMBER OF UNITS IN CIRCULATION (UNITS)     

- Class SGD  4,982,715  5,227,819 

- Class USD  5,045,149  5,189,197 

  10,027,864  10,417,016 

     

NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT (USD)     

- Class SGD  1.5495  1.3072 

- Class USD  2.1522  1.8156 

     
NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT IN RESPECTIVE 

CURRENCIES     

- Class SGD  SGD1.9846  SGD1.7524 

- Class USD  USD2.1522  USD1.8156 

     
 
 
 
 
  



PRINCIPAL DYNAMIC GROWTH FUND 

3 

 

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JULY 2025 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
01.07.2025 

to 30.09.2025  
01.07.2024 

to 30.09.2024 

 USD  USD 

    
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS AT  
  THE BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 17,614,517  18,225,185 

    
Movement due to units created and cancelled during the  
  financial period:    

  Creation of units from applications    

  - Class SGD 30,854  10,563 

  - Class USD 98,039  - 

 128,893  10,563 

    

Cancellation of units    

- Class SGD (174,958)  (614,718) 

- Class USD (395,979)  (314,782) 

 (570,937)  (929,499) 

    

Total comprehensive income for the financial period 1,406,614  451,059 

    
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS AT  
  THE END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 18,579,087  17,757,307 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JULY 2025 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

  
01.07.2025 

to 30.09.2025  
01.07.2024 

to 30.09.2024 

  USD  USD 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

Proceeds from disposal of quoted securities  7,528,057  5,919,171 

Purchase of quoted securities  (7,719,085)  (5,378,292) 

Dividend income received  614,787  119,491 

Interest income received  1,813  3,070 

Management fee paid  (66,293)  (66,318) 

Trustee and custodian fees paid  (3,707)  (1,989) 

Payments for other fees and expenses  (4,750)  (7,061) 

Tax payment  (21,112)  (54,784) 

Payment of other foreign exchange loss  (19,507)  (11,917) 

Net cash generated from operating activities  310,203  521,371 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

Cash proceeds from units created  30,854  60,314 

Payments for cancellation of units  (570,939)  (929,500) 

Net cash used in financing activities  (540,085)  (869,186) 

     

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (229,882)  (347,815) 

Effects of foreign exchange differences  (833)  7,441 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the  
  financial period  1,039,927  1,031,501 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
  financial period  809,212  691,127 

 
Cash and cash equivalents comprises:     

Bank balances  809,212  691,127 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the  
  financial period  809,212  691,127 
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DIRECTORY 
 
Head Office of the Manager 
Principal Asset Management Berhad (Company No.: 199401018399 (304078-K)) 
Level 32, Exchange 106, 
Lingkaran TRX,  
55188 Tun Razak Exchange, Kuala Lumpur MALAYSIA. 
Tel: (03) 8680 8000 
 
Website 
www.principal.com.my 
 
E-mail address 
myservice@principal.com 
 
Customer Care Centre 
(03) 7723 7260 
 
Chat with us via WhatsApp:  
(6016) 299 9792 
 
Trustee for the Principal Dynamic Growth Fund 
HSBC (Malaysia) Trustee Berhad (Company No.: 193701000084 (1281-T)) 
19th Floor, Menara IQ, Lingkaran TRX, 
55188 Tun Razak Exchange, Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA. 
Tel: (03) 2075 7800 
Fax: (03) 8894 2611 
 

http://www.principal.com.my/
mailto:myservice@principal.com

